

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORP., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AARON SENNE, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELISE M. BLOOM  
ADAM M. LUPION  
MARK D. HARRIS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 1, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
B. The District Court’s Certification Orders....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Rule 23(b)(3) And FLSA Decisions Of This Court And The Third Circuit.....	17
II. The Decision Below Expands Rule 23(b)(2) And Splits With Five Other Circuits. ....	28
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Senne v. Kansas City     Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , Nos. 17-16245, 17-16267, 17-16276 (Aug. 16, 2019).....	App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.*, Nos. 17-16245, 17-16267, 17-16276 (Jan. 3, 2020) ..... App-90

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, *Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.*, No. 14-cv-00608-JCS (Mar. 7, 2017) ..... App-92

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Color Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	33
<i>Carter v. Butz</i> , 479 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	32
<i>Ebert v. General Mills</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2072(b) .....	17
29 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
29 U.S.C. §216 .....	8, 34

### Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	29, 30
----------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Daniel B. Abrahams et al., *Employers' Guide to the Fair Labor Standards Act* (2015) ..... 8

Laurent Badoux, ADP, *Trends in Wage and Hour Litigation Over Unpaid Work Time and the Precautions Employers Should Take* (2012), <https://bit.ly/2YMTDpK>..... 34

1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions* (16th ed. 2019) ..... 30
